AGENDA
LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION
A Regular Meeting via Teleconference
Wednesday, March 3, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.
La Mesa City Hall Council Chambers
8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa, California
This meeting is being conducted utilizing teleconferencing and electronic means consistent with
State of California Executive Order N-29-20 dated March 17, 2020, regarding the COVID-19
pandemic.
The public may view the meeting live using the following remote options:
Teleconference Meeting Webinar
Please click the link below to join the webinar:
//zoom.us/j/91650311251
Telephone (Audio only)
(669) 900.6833 or (346) 248.7799
Webinar ID: 916 5031 1251
Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda
Members of the public who wish to make public comments may submit their comments by email
to be read aloud at the Planning Commission meeting by staff. Email comments must be
submitted to planning@cityoflamesa.us by 5:00 p.m. the day of the Planning Commission
meeting and be no more than 300 words. Any language beyond the 300 words shall not be read
during the Commission meeting. The counting of words, for the purposes of public comment
submissions, shall follow the same standards as set forth in Elections Code § 9 (see Attachment
A). Please note in your email subject line that this is for “PUBLIC COMMENT”. All email
comments shall be subject to the same rules as would otherwise govern speaker comments at
the Planning Commission meeting. Form correspondence of identical content signed by
different individuals shall be read aloud only once during the comment period. Immediately prior
to the reading of such correspondence, the name of each signatory shall be stated aloud.
Public Comments for Items on the Agenda
Members of the public who wish to make comments on items on the agenda may do so via
Zoom at La Mesa City Hall, 8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa, California, 91942. Social distancing
will be strictly enforced by City personnel at all times. It is strongly encouraged that all attendees
wear a facial covering while waiting to speak regarding an agenda item. Comments may also be

submitted in the same manner as stated above regarding items not on the agenda. Please note
in your email subject line the agenda item number related to the comment. Form
correspondence of identical content signed by different individuals shall be read aloud only once
during the comment period. Immediately prior to the reading of such correspondence, the name
of each signatory shall be stated aloud.
Applicants who wish to make an audio/visual presentation pertaining to an item on the agenda
must contact and provide the electronic presentation materials to Cheryl Davis at
cdavis@cityoflamesa.us or 619.667.1190, no later than 12:00 noon, one business day prior to
the start of the meeting. Advance notification will ensure compatibility with City equipment and
allow meeting presentations to progress smoothly and in a consistent and equitable manner.
Presentations will not be accepted after the deadline. Please note that all presentations/digital
materials are considered part of the maximum time limit provided to speakers.
1.

Call Meeting to Order

2.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

3.

Deletions from the Agenda/Urgent Additions to the Agenda/Additions to the next Agenda

4.

Public Comment (non-agenda items)
Note: In accordance with State Law, an item not scheduled on the Agenda may be
brought forward by the general public for discussion; however, the Commission will not be
able to take any action at this meeting. If appropriate, the item will be referred to staff or
placed on a future agenda.

5.

Procedural Rules for Conduct of Hearings

6.

Hearings
6a. Project No. 2020-10 (Poitras/Marshall) – Consideration of a variance to reduce the
front setback for a two-story addition to a single-family residence comprised of an
accessory dwelling unit over a garage at 4942 Colina Drive in the R1 (Urban Residential)
zone

7.

Business
7a. Approval of the January 20, 2021 minutes
7b. Approval of the February 10, 2021 minutes

8.

Informational Items

9.

Adjournment

Materials related to an item on this agenda, including any materials submitted after distribution
of
the
agenda
packet,
are
available
for
public
inspection
at
https://www.cityoflamesa.us/AgendaCenter.
The City of La Mesa encourages the participation of disabled individuals in the services,
activities and programs provided by the City. Individuals with disabilities, who require
reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the Planning Commission meetings, should
contact the City's Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator, Rida Freeman, Director of
Administrative Services, 48 hours prior to the meeting at 619.667.1175, fax 619.667.1163, or
rfreeman@ci.la-mesa.ca.us.

Hearing assisted devices are available for the hearing impaired. A City staff member is available
to provide these devices upon entry to City Council meetings, commission meetings or public
hearings held in the City Council Chambers. A photo i.d. or signature will be required to secure
a device for the meeting.
NOTICE
OF APPEAL PROCEDURES
Actions taken by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council. If you
disagree with any action of the Commission and wish to file an appeal, you must do so within
ten working days of tonight's meeting. Please note that appeals of actions on subdivisions must
be filed within 10 calendar days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act. In order to file an
appeal, you must submit an appeal letter stating why you disagree with the
Commission's action to the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 8130 Allison Avenue along
with a $100.00 appeal fee. If no appeal is filed within this period, the action becomes
final.
If an appeal is filed, a public hearing to consider the appeal will be scheduled for the next
available City Council meeting. Public notice will be provided for any appeal hearing for an item
that required public notice for the Planning Commission action being appealed. Any questions
regarding the appeal process should be directed to either the Office of the City Clerk at
cityclrk@cityoflamesa.us or 619.667.1120 or the Community Development Department at
planning@cityoflamesa.us or 619.667.1177.
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REPORT TO
LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION
DATE:

March 3, 2021

SUBJECT:

Project No. 2020-10 (Poitras/Marshall) – Consideration of a
variance to reduce the front setback for a two-story addition to a
single-family residence comprised of an accessory dwelling unit
over a garage at 4942 Colina Drive in the R1 (Urban Residential)
zone

ISSUING DEPARTMENT: Community Development
SUMMARY
Issues:
Are there sufficient facts to support the required findings for approval of a
variance?
Recommendation:
Adopt a resolution (Attachment A) approving the variance, subject to conditions.
Environmental Review:
This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Sections 15303 and 15305.
BACKGROUND:
The subject property is an 8,276 square-foot lot located at the southwest corner of
Colina Drive and Maiden Lane. With approximately 185 feet of curvilinear frontage
along Colina Drive and 76 feet of frontage along Maiden Lane, the site is triangular and
irregularly shaped.
The housing stock in this hillside single-family neighborhood is a mix of ages, sizes, and
styles. Many of the lots are unusually shaped and building placement is dependent on
topography and somewhat irregular. The streets are relatively narrow and there are no
sidewalks present. A Vicinity Map is provided as Attachment B.
There is a 1,505 square-foot, three-bedroom, single-story residence on the project site
that is oriented towards Maiden Lane but addressed from Colina Drive. A paved parking
area extending the entire length of the front of the house, adjacent to Maiden Lane, is

Planning Commission Report (Project No. 2020-10)
Page 2

March 3, 2021

accessed from a curb opening on Colina Drive near the intersection. Accessory
structures include an attached deck at the rear of the house and a pair of storage sheds
near the north property line. The floor of the deck sits approximately six feet above the
level of the yard. Site photos are provided as Attachment C.
The property sits uphill from Colina Drive and downhill from Maiden Lane. It has a
relatively constant downhill westward slope of approximately 11 percent. There is a rock
retaining wall between four (4) and five (5) feet high along the Colina Drive frontage.
Other retaining walls present on the site include a two (2) to four (4) foot high interiorfacing retaining wall spanning most of the Maiden Lane frontage and small terraced
rock walls to the rear of the house.
Zoning is R1 (Urban Residential) and the General Plan Planned Land Use is Urban
Residential, which is applied to single-family areas developed at a density of seven (7)
to 10 units per acre. The Land Use Element in the General Plan states that new
development in Urban Residential areas is expected to be compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood in terms of density and structure type.
DISCUSSION
A two-story addition is proposed on the north end of the existing residence as shown on
the project plans provided as Attachment F. The addition is comprised of a 503square-foot, two-car garage; a 680-square-foot second-story accessory dwelling unit
(ADU) over the garage; a 680-square-foot roof deck; and a raised deck around the
garage that connects to the existing rear deck. The garage takes access from a new
curb opening in Maiden Lane and the existing driveway access from Colina Drive will be
closed. Due to the sloping topography, the garage finish floor sits at grade on the east
side and five and one-half feet above grade on the west side.
The entrance to the upstairs unit is accessed from the raised deck at the rear of the
garage. Portions of the deck, which is proposed at a distance of three (3) feet from the
Colina Drive property line, would be five and one-half feet high, adjacent to the existing
five (5) foot high retaining wall that runs along the street. Overall height from the street
would be approximately 11 feet at a distance of eight (8) feet from the curb.
The project complies with lot coverage, building height, and rear and side setback
requirements prescribed by LMMC Section 24.05.030 for the R1 zone and the ADU falls
well under the allowable 1,200-square-foot size limit. In addition, the proposed two-car
garage makes the site compliant with off-street parking requirements.
Buildings and structures are required to be set back 15 feet from front (street facing)
property lines, except that corner lots with two front property lines are eligible for one
reduced 10 foot minimum front setback. In this case, a 15-foot building setback is
required from Colina Drive and a 10-foot setback is required from Maiden Lane. The
interior, southerly lot line is considered a rear lot line that also requires a 15-foot
setback. Single-story accessory dwelling units and certain single-story detached
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accessory structures located in rear yards are eligible for side and rear setback
exceptions, but neither of these is applicable to the project as proposed. Also of limited
applicability, decks less than three feet in height are allowed to encroach one-third the
distance into a required setback.
A variance is being requested due to the project’s location within the 15-foot front
setback along Colina Drive. The proposed front setback is six (6) feet for the two-story
building and roof deck and three (3) feet for the raised deck. The applicant submitted
correspondence and photos (Attachment D) explaining the site constraints that
necessitate the placement of the addition within the front setback. The shape of the lot
and building setbacks were identified as limiting factors necessitating the need for twostory construction. Topography was also cited as a hardship, as the available buildable
area is far downhill of the house. Opportunities to place a garage in a convenient
location attached to the house are limited. The applicant also expressed a desire to
relocate the driveway, as the current configuration has poor traffic visibility due to an
adjacent bend in the road.
While the site exceeds the minimum lot size, width, and depth requirements for the R1
zone, the property has topographical and lot shape hardships that make constructing
the addition elsewhere more difficult. The property also exhibits an irregular shape and
excess street frontage that results in a smaller building envelope than would be found
on a rectangular shaped lot of the same size.
The applicant provided an analysis of neighborhood conditions in Attachment D, citing
the predominance of attached two-car garages, which the subject property lacks, and
provided photographs of reduced front yard setbacks. Staff visually surveyed the
surrounding neighborhood and concluded that a number of houses do not conform to
front setback requirements. 4934 Colina Drive is a two story building within the setback,
but the first story is below street level. 4954, 4958, 5010, 5020, and 5030 Colina Drive,
as well as 4933 Maiden Lane, all have single-story encroachments into the front
setback. Multiple one- and two-story homes sit in the front setback on Pine Street
further to the east. This includes properties at 4975, 4980 and 4985 Pine Street. Of
those, setback variances were granted to 4975 and 4980 Pine Street. No rooftop decks
were observed, either within or outside of setbacks.
The applicant provided two letters of support from neighboring property owners located
at 4954 Colina Drive and 4958 Colina Drive (Attachment E). These properties are
located across the street to the north of the subject property and would likely be the
most affected by the project.
Findings
Variances may be authorized to reduce, modify, or waive development standards when,
because of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict application of the
zoning ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
same zone and vicinity. The development standard for which the applicant is requesting
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a variance is the front yard setback from Colina Drive, In order to grant a variance,
substantial evidence in support of the following three findings is required:
1.

The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by
other properties in the same zone and vicinity.
The strict application of the 15-foot front setback requirement would deprive the
building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other properties in the same
zone and vicinity. Most of the other residences in the neighborhood have
attached two-car garages and without a variance the property owner would not
reasonably be able to develop the same. Further, there are numerous examples
of development encroaching into front setback areas due to the hillside
conditions in the neighborhood. The requested setback reduction is not out of
character for its location.

2.

There are special circumstances such as size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings which affect the building site and cause the deprivation of
development privilege.
There are special circumstances including shape, topography, location, and
surroundings which affect the building site and cause the deprivation of
development privilege. The site’s irregular, triangular shape and excess street
frontage results in a smaller building envelope than would be found on a
rectangular-shaped lot of the same size. The lot slopes downhill from the rear of
the house, and while not excessively steep, the topography does constrain the
ability to conveniently locate a garage near the residence. Siting a garage
elsewhere on the property would also be difficult, as vehicle access to the rear
yard would have to be designed to compensate for the sloping topography and
retaining walls around and within the property.

3.

Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and
zone.
Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and
zone. Setback variances have been granted to nearby properties at 4975 and
4980 Pine Street, and there are numerous examples of reduced front setbacks
associated with the hillside topography that characterizes the neighborhood.

Public Notice of Project
Notice of the March 3, 2021, Planning Commission hearing was mailed to surrounding
property owners within 300 feet of the subject property and published in the Daily
Transcript on February 18, 2021.
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Environmental Review
The project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the following categorical
exemptions provided by the California Environmental Quality Act CEQA Guidelines.
Section 15303, Class 3 of the CEQA Guidelines allows exemptions for one single-family
residence or a second dwelling unit in a zone which permits residential uses. Section
15305 of the CEQA Guidelines provides a categorical exemption for setback variances
not resulting in the creation of any new parcel.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution (Attachment A)
approving Project No. 2020-10, subject to conditions.
Submitted by:

Michael Fellows, AICP
Contract Planner
Attachments:

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Draft Resolution
Vicinity Map
Site Photographs
Correspondence from the Applicant
Community correspondence
Project plans

RESOLUTION NO. PC-2021-xx
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA MESA
APPROVING PROJECT NO. 2020-10 (POITRAS/MARSHALL) – A REQUEST
FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT SETBACK FOR A TWO-STORY
ADDITION TO A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE COMPRISED OF AN
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT OVER A GARAGE AT 4942 COLINA DRIVE IN
THE R1 (URBAN RESIDENTIAL) ZONE
____________________________________________________________
WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted a development application to construct an
addition to a single-family residence consisting of an accessory dwelling unit over a two-car
garage at 4942 Colina Drive in the R1 (Urban Residential) zone;
WHEREAS, the proposed accessory dwelling unit and garage would encroach into the
required front setback area;
WHEREAS, pursuant to La Mesa Municipal Code (LMMC) Section 24.02.040, Variances
may be authorized to reduce, modify or waive the development standards under any zone
when, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives
such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the zone and vicinity;
WHEREAS, on March 3, 2021, the Planning Commission of the City of La Mesa did hold
a duly noticed public hearing and accepted public testimony in consideration of Project No.
2020-10; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did receive and consider a staff report for the
proposal.
THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS:
1. The project is categorically exempt from environmental review in accordance with the
California Environmental Quality Act CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303 and 15305.
Section 15303 allows exemptions for one single-family residence or a second
dwelling unit in a zone which permits residential uses. Section 15305 provides a
categorical exemption for setback variances not resulting in the creation of any new
parcels. The project meets all of the conditions necessary to qualify for the
exemptions and none of the exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 apply.
2. Variance Findings (LMMC Section 24.02.040):
The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by
other properties in the same zone and vicinity.
The strict application of the 15-foot front setback requirement would deprive the
building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other properties in the same zone
and vicinity. Most of the other residences in the neighborhood have attached two-car
garages and without a variance the property owner would not reasonably be able to
develop the same. Further, there are numerous examples of development
encroaching into front setback areas due to the hillside conditions in the immediate
area. The requested setback reduction is not out of character for its location and
therefore does not reflect a special privilege.
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The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by
other properties in the same zone and vicinity.
There are special circumstances including shape, topography, location, and
surroundings which affect the building site and cause the deprivation of development
privilege. The site’s irregular, triangular shape and excess street frontage results in a
smaller building envelope than would be found on a rectangular-shaped lot of the
same size. The lot slopes downhill from the rear of the house, and while not
excessively steep, the topography does constrain the ability to conveniently locate a
garage near the residence. Siting a garage elsewhere on the property would also be
difficult, as vehicle access to the rear yard would have to be designed to compensate
for the sloping topography and retaining walls around and within the property.
Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and zone.
Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and zone. Setback
variances have been granted to nearby properties at 4975 and 4980 Pine Street, and
there are numerous examples of reduced front setbacks associated with the hillside
topography that characterizes the neighborhood.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF LA MESA AS FOLLOWS:
1.

The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are true and hereby made a
part hereof.

2.

The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are supported by the staff
report, plans, and exhibits, all of which are herein incorporated by reference.

3.

The Planning Commission approves Project No. 2020-10, subject to the
conditions in Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City
of La Mesa, California, held the 3rd day of March, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
I, Kerry Kusiak, Secretary of the City of La Mesa Planning Commission, do hereby certify
the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution PC-2021-xx, duly passed and adopted
by the Planning Commission.

Kerry Kusiak, Secretary
La Mesa Planning Commission

Resolution No. PC-2021-xx
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Exhibit A
PC Resolution PC-2021-xx
Project No. 2020-10
Conditions of Approval
A.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1.

The project is conditionally approved as set forth on the application and project drawings
stamped received by the City on February 15, 2021, consisting of five sheets for the
proposed accessory dwelling unit over a garage in the front setback numbered: A0.0
Project Info, Site Plan, A1.0 Floor Plans, A2.0 Elevations, A2.1 Elevations, and 3.0 Site
Section, designated as approved by the Planning Commission on March 3, 2021, and
shall not be altered without express authorization by the Community Development
Department.

2.

The Owner(s) shall waive any claims of liability against the City and indemnify, hold
harmless and defend the City and City's employees regarding any component of the City’s
approval, and shall execute an indemnity agreement in substantially the form as provided
by the Community Development Department prior to building permit issuance, initiating
use in reliance of this permit, and the Community Development Director is hereby
authorized to execute the same.

Vicinity Map
Variance
2020-10
PROPERTY INFORMATION

CO

24 February 2021

MAIDEN LN
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ATTACHMENT B

Maiden Lane eleva on, current view.

Front yard looking towards exis ng parking.

Project No. 2020‐10 4942 Colina Drive

ATTACHMENT C

Project site; view from Maiden Lane

Project site; view from the rear yard.

Project No. 2020‐10 4942 Colina Drive

Findings for a Variance for:
4942 Colima Drive
La Mesa, California 91942
1.)
The building site would be deprived of a development privilege enjoyed by others as
similar lots and buildings adjacent to the applicant’s project have attached two car
garages that have reduced setbacks from the street. The applicant’s property
because of its unique size, shape and topography is in an older, historic neighborhood
makes it difficult to locate a two car garage anywhere else on the property which
could conform to current parking and building codes besides the applicant’s location
next to the single family residence on the level area of the property. The accessory
dwelling unit (ADU) will be above the two car garage which is allowed by the City of La
Mesa’s ADU Ordinance in response to the State of California’s mandate to allow an
ADU to all single family residences Various other variances have been granted in the
area due to the site’s accessibility and unique nature of this historic community.
2.)
The site’s unique shape, a semi-circular triangle, is restricted by the 15 foot front yard
setbacks that are all on sides of the property. The street address is on Colima, which
makes the front yard setback on Colima and Maiden street, but the rear would be
adjacent to the neighbor’s property but a two car garage with an ADU over it would
not fit in the rear yard as the setback is still 4 feet off of the rear yard. The topography
and irregular shape prevents a garage at the bottom of the lot or there is a greater
than 5 feet change in elevation that prohibits access onto the site.
3.)
Granting a variance would not constitute a special privilege or most of the existing
properties in the neighborhood and on the hill have two car attached garages
adjacent to the street. These garages here either built prior to the changes to zoning
code or have been granted variances in order to do so. Accessory Dwelling units are
allowed over attached or detached garages in the City of La Mesa ADU Code and the
State of California ADU Mandates.
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Michele Grace Hottel, Architect
4942 Colina, La Mesa, CA 91941
Project Response to Question regarding Development Standards:
The Development Standards that would need to be modified are the Garage
and Accessory Dwelling Unit encroaching into the front yard setback which
technically is along the Colina side but the street surrounds the property in a dshape and the front door is on Maiden Street where there is an existing 20 feet
actual setback. The front yard set back would be reduced to 5 feet which is
prevalent along Colina Drive near the existing properties across from the 4942
address and across the street on Maiden Lane all have had front yard variances
granted or are existing properties that have no setbacks on Colina. This is
primarily because of the neighborhood being an older one with different
develop standards in place that make garages that can be entered from the
street difficult because of the steep topography, winding streets and shallow lots
that do not leave room for driveways. This project is actually making the street
safer by moving the driveway access to the less busy side of the property where
the visibility is better. There is no access for a driveway along this street for this lot
that meets current standards and there is not enough room to put a garage on
the south side of the property with an ADU on top of it or in the sideyard as it is
too narrow, the topography is more challenging and the ADU will be outside of
the owner’s master bedroom and adjacent to the neighbor’s bedrooms.

Variances granted in neighborhood:

4930 Maiden Lane, La Mesa
Next door to Applicant’s house

4981 Colina Drive
Across the street from the applicant’s house

4975 Pine Street
Down the street within the area of the applicant’s house

4980 Pine Street
Down the street within the area of the applicant’s house

Colina Drive across the street from the applicant’s property

Michele Grace Hottel, Architect
8428 Denton Street
La Mesa, CA 91942
City of La Mesa Planning Dept.

Findings for a Variance for:
4942 Colina Drive
La Mesa, California 91942
Photos:
Street Views of 4942 Colina Dr., La Mesa
From Colina Drive

From Maiden Lane looking West

From the Rear Yard looking East

From Maiden Lane Setback looking towards the South

From Maiden Lane side looking towards South
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ATTACHMENT F

MINUTES
LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION
Wednesday, January 20, 2021
This meeting was conducted utilizing teleconferencing and electronic means consistent with
State of California Executive Order N-29-20 dated March 17, 2020, regarding the COVID-19
pandemic.
The La Mesa Planning Commission held a meeting on January 20, 2021, in the La Mesa City
Council Chambers located at 8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa, California.
The Agenda for this meeting was posted on January 15, 2021, at 2:30 p.m., on the Bulletin
Board next to the entrance to the City Council Chambers, 8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa,
California.
Planning Commission members present were Chairman Torpey, Commissioners Hottel,
Jones, Kelly, Newland, and Podeswik.
Staff members present were Community Development Director Kerry Kusiak, Senior Planner
Allyson Kinnard and Environmental Program Manager Hilary Ego.
Item 1. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm.
Item 2. Commissioner Jones gave the Invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Item 3. Deletions from Agenda/Urgent Additions to the Agenda/Additions the Next Agenda Chairman Torpey asked that Item 7c. be moved forward.
Item 4. Public Comment (non-agenda items) – None.
Note: In accordance with State Law, an item not scheduled on the Agenda may be
brought forward by the general public for discussion; however, the Commission will not be
able to take any action at this meeting. If appropriate, the item will be referred to staff or
placed on a future agenda.
Item 5. Public Discussion and Audience Participation - None
Item 6. Procedural Rules of Conduct for Hearings.
ACTION: Commissioner Newland made a motion to waive the reading of the
procedural rules as there were no hearings on the agenda. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Podeswik. Motion carried
unanimously.

Item 6. Hearings – None.
tem 7. Business
7a. Planning Commission 2021 Work Plan
Mr. Kusiak presented the Work Plan for the Planning Commission and reviewed the
goals. He stated that the Work Plan needs to be consistent with the City’s goals. Moving
forward, the Work Plan will be presented to the City Council in February.
ACTION: Commissioner Podeswik made a motion to adopt the Work Plan as
presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Newland.
Motion carried unanimously.
7b. Approval of the October 21, 2020 minutes
ACTION: Commissioner Hottel made a motion to approve the minutes as
written. The motion was seconded by Chairman Torpey. Motion
carried with 5 in favor and 1 abstention (Commissioner Kelly).
7c. Review of proposed City Council Climate Emergency Resolution
Mr. Kusiak introduced Hilary Ego, Environmental Program Manager, who presented a
brief overview of the resolution. Councilmember Jack Shu introduced the Climate
Emergency resolution at the January 12, 2021 City Council meeting. The global
movement was initiated by The Climate Mobilization organization. The cities of San
Diego, Del Mar, Solana Beach, and Encinitas have already passed resolutions, with
more on the way.
Ms. Ego added that the resolution will help to support and elevate the City’s current
Climate Action Plan. Any ideas for efforts not currently included in the CAP can be
reviewed in the upcoming 2023 CAP Update.
The Commissioners discussed the resolution. Mr. Kerry stated that the Climate
Emergency Resolution sets the policies for future action and asked that the
Commissioners review the resolution and provide any comments to him via email by
February 3rd.
7d. Assignment of next Invocation and reading of Procedural Rules:
Invocation – Commissioner Hottel
Procedural Rules – Commissioner Kelly
Item 8. Informational Items
Commissioner Hottel shared that the annual Open House San Diego will be virtual this
year. She invited any Commissioner interested in speaking at the event to let her know.
Mr. Kusiak stated that there will not be a meeting on February 3rd; however there will be a
Special Meeting to discuss the Housing Element on February 10th.
There being no further business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at
7:35 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,
Cheryl Davis
Administrative Coordinator
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MINUTES
LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING
Wednesday, February 10, 2021
This meeting was conducted utilizing teleconferencing and electronic means consistent with
State of California Executive Order N-29-20 dated March 17, 2020, regarding the COVID-19
pandemic.
The La Mesa Planning Commission held a meeting on February 10, 2021, in the La Mesa
City Council Chambers located at 8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa, California.
The Agenda for this meeting was posted on February 4, 2021, at 6:30 p.m., on the Bulletin
Board next to the entrance to the City Council Chambers, 8130 Allison Avenue, La Mesa,
California.
Planning Commission members present were Chairman Torpey, Commissioners Cooper,
Hottel, Jones, Newland, and Podeswik. Commissioner Kelly was absent.
Staff members present were Community Development Director Kerry Kusiak and Senior
Planner Allyson Kinnard.
Item 1. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm.
Item 2. Chairman Torpey led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Item 3. Public Comment (non-agenda items) – None.
Note: In accordance with State Law, an item not scheduled on the Agenda may be
brought forward by the general public for discussion; however, the Commission will not be
able to take any action at this meeting. If appropriate, the item will be referred to staff or
placed on a future agenda.
Item 7. Business
7a. Draft Housing Element Review and Comment
Prior to the Housing Element presentation, Commission Newland welcomed Lauren Cooper
to the Planning Commission.
Mr. Kusiak then presented the report. He stated that cities are required to adopt a
comprehensive General Plan. It is mandated by the State legislature that a Housing Element
be included. The goal is for each resident to attain decent housing.

The City’s fifth-cycle (2010-2020) Housing Element was exemplary and the update will
maintain the existing, robust policy document as well as addressing new State law
requirements. The City’s Housing Element update is being prepared by Veronica Tam and
Associates, who also prepared the previous Housing Element.
Holli Anderson of Veronica Tam and Associates provided an overview of the Draft Housing
Element. The Housing Element is an assessment of the City’s housing needs and how best
to accommodate the needs of existing and future residents. It is unique in comparison to
other elements in the Plan as it is subject to detailed statutory requirements rather than
guidelines and must be updated every 8 years. It then must be reviewed by the State
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) for compliance.
The Draft Housing Element being reviewed at the meeting is the sixth-cycle (2021-2029)
Housing Element. It includes a comprehensive update to demographic and housing data. All
State requirements must be met. Mr. Kusiak added that a legally adequate General Plan
allows the City to be eligible for housing and related funds, i.e. CalHRA, SB2/LEAP grants
and regional transportation and infrastructure funds.
Some of the new State laws in the Housing Element Update include RHNA (Regional
Housing Needs Assessment) accommodation, sites inventory and no net loss, as well as
ADU laws and laws related to the homeless and those with special needs.
Mr. Kusiak said that comments from the Planning Commission and the public will be
incorporated into the final Draft Housing Element to be submitted the HCD for a preliminary
review. Revisions will then be made to address any HCD comments.
Once those tasks are completed, the Draft Housing Element will come back to the Planning
Commission for recommendation. Lastly, it will go to the City Council for adoption and
certification of the environmental document. Staff recommended authorizing the transmittal
of the Draft Housing Element to the California Department of Housing and Community
Development (HCD).
The Commissioners then discussed the Housing Element. Commissioner Hottel asked if
there had been any community outreach demographically to address concerns residents
may have. Ms. Tam stated that a Housing Element Workshop was held that was open to the
public. Veronica Tam and Associates also reached out to other agencies and organizations
that serve the low and moderate income residents as well as persons with special needs.
Ms. Tam added that a lot of the programs are specifically geared toward existing residents.
She mentioned that even though La Mesa is a mature community, there are always
opportunities for growth. She stated that ADUs present an excellent opportunity for
affordable housing. Ms. Tam shared that affordable housing projects are extremely
expensive to build. She felt that, in order to bring in more affordable housing projects, a
jurisdiction needs to Incentivize and remove constraints.
Chairman Torpey asked why the number of affordable housing units was much lower for El
Cajon than La Mesa. Ms. Tam responded that access to public transportation and jobs are
motivators for affordable housing projects. In the last cycle of the Housing Element, a lot of
the numbers came from the unincorporated areas in communities. This round the
methodology changed to focus on areas where there is transportation. Jobs were also a
factor. She felt that these are the reasons La Mesa received a higher number.
Mr. Kusiak added that La Mesa is both job heavy and transportation heavy. He also added
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that in the last cycle, El Cajon had a higher number than La Mesa. It was noted that, as far
as transit is concerned, the emphasis was on rail transit in particular and La Mesa has 5
trolley stations.
Commissioner Jones commented that, regarding the higher numbers, no mention was made
of the methodology used to come up with those numbers. Ms. Tam explained to
Commissioner Jones how particular figures were calculated in relation to market growth.
She stated that housing rates waiver in the amount of increase, so, generally, they looked at
the conditions surrounding the increases when projecting the figures.
Commissioner Newland pointed out that La Mesa’s population increased from approximately
50,000 in 1980 to just under 60,000 in 2021. He felt that La Mesa is properly zoned and in a
good position to meet the 3,797 units in the next decade. He mentioned that the Grossmont
Center property will provide an excellent opportunity for a large number of affordable
housing units.
Ms. Tam then added that, based on comments from the meeting, they would be adjusting
the Housing Element prior to sending it to the State. They will expand the analysis range to
a longer timeframe so the market can be captured.
Commissioner Jones was concerned that the wording on Page 36 implies that a depression
in property values equals a depression in the quality of life. Ms. Tam said they would
rephrase the section so alleviate the implication that quality of life would be affected due to a
decline in property values. Commissioner Hottel pointed out that, with this cycle of the
Housing Element, La Mesa must show that there is a need for affordable housing in order to
receive funding. Commissioner Newland felt that the older age of our housing stock offers a
range in style and is actually an asset benefit.
Commissioner Jones asked about the calculation used when arriving at a potential site
inventory figure (dwelling units per acre). Ms. Anderson explained that, when looking at the
site, acreage and a relative density for a particular zoning was considered. The resulting
figure is then rounded down.
Commissioner Jones then asked if La Mesa’s site development standards were taken into
consideration. Ms. Tam stated that the calculations they have used when working with staff,
in particular with the assumptions that staff provided, is fairly conservative and closer to a
realistic capacity. It, therefore, allows for various site potential based on zoning. She added
that they used an average development density, not the maximum density allowable.
Commissioner Cooper felt the Draft Housing Element was impressive. She noted that the
table on Page 87 (Summary of Projects) did not clearly reflect the 3,344 total for opportunity
sites and pipeline projects. It was her recommendation that a new headline be inserted to
read “Pipeline Projects” to help the report unfold and make it easier to follow.
Commissioner Hottel pointed out that the last Housing Element and General Plan received
an American Planning award from San Diego. Ms. Tam added that it was also listed on the
HCD website as a model Housing Element.
ACTION: Commissioner Newland made a motion to recommend transmittal of
the Draft Housing Element to the California Department of Housing
and Community Development. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Hottel. Motion carried with 6 in favor and 1 absence
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(Commissioner Kelly).
There being no further business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at
8:06 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Cheryl Davis
Administrative Coordinator
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